CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 2153
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, 11 June 1991
concerni ng
ONTARI O NORTHLAND RAI LWAY
and
TRANSPORTATI ON COMMUNI CATI ONS UNI ON
DI SPUTE:

The assessnent of 20 denerit marks against the record of Clerk, Ms.
M Carriere.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On Novenber 28, 1989, Clerk M Carriere was sumoned to an

i nvestigation to determ ne her responsibility in connection with

i nsubordi nate conduct toward her supervisor on Novermber 23, 1989.
Subsequent to the investigation, Ms. Carriere was assessed 20
denerit marks for |oud and abusi ve behavi our toward her supervisor
The Uni on contends that the Conpany had not established

i nsubordi nati on and that the discipline is not justified. The Union
requested that Ms. Carriere's file be cleared of the 20 denerit

mar ks.

The Conpany does not agree with the Union's finding and refuses to
renove the discipline.

FOR THE UNI ON: FOR THE COMPANY:
(SGD.) E. FOLEY (SGD.) P. A DYMENT
GENERAL CHAI RVAN PRESI DENT

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

M J. Restoule -- Manager, Labour Rel ations, North Bay
R. G Leach -- Chief Mechanical Oficer, North Bay
B. Li ndbl om -- Wtness

And on behal f of the Union:

H Cal ey -- Counsel, Toronto

D. Gllespie -- Vice-General Chairman, North Bay
D. Graham -- Local Chairnman, North Bay

B. Burns -- Observer

M Carriere -- Grievor

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The evi dence before the Arbitrator establishes that on November 23,



1989 the grievor, Ms. Mbnique Carriere, becane upset because of the
condition of the washroom whi ch had been designated as hers. It
appears that as the only femal e enpl oyee on the Company's preni ses
at Cochrane it was understood that she was to have excl usive use of
a washroom adj acent to the office, and that nmmle enpl oyees woul d use
a downstairs facility. According to her evidence, on the day in
qguestion she found the toilet seat to be covered in urine, and

surm sed, as on previous occasions, that her supervisor, M. J.P
Turgeon was responsi ble. She was al so concerned that the w ndow in
the washroom did not cl ose properly, which caused the roomto becone
extremely cold, and that a leak in the ceiling had not been
repaired. On the basis of the grievor's evidence the Arbitrator is
satisfied that these facts pronpted Ms. Carriere to enter M.
Turgeon's office in a state of anger, and to express to himin
forceful terns her wish that sonething be done i mmedi ately about the
condi tions described above.

Unfortunately, it appears that M. Turgeon was then in a neeting
with Carman E. Dunoulin, and that the grievor's intrusion, tone of
voi ce and insistence caused some enbarrassnent in the circunstances.
In the Arbitrator's view what the evidence discloses is not so nuch
a case of insubordination, as the events are characterized by the
Conpany, as an error of judgenent by Ms. Carriere with respect to
the timng of her protest to M. Turgeon, and to sone degree with
respect to the tone of anger which she adopted in front of another
person who wor ks under M. Turgeon. The grievor nust appreciate that
legitimate grievances, in the normal course, should be conmmunicated
to a supervisor with an acceptabl e degree of discretion and
civility, and in a manner which does not cause the supervisor undue
embarrassnment in the eyes of others.

In the instant case, however, there are mtigating factors to be
taken into account. As noted above, the condition of the grievor's
washroom facility, and her surm se that M. Turgeon, who had

previ ously been responsible for the state of the toilet seat, was
again to blame, was in the nature of an incident that would
naturally provoke a strong reaction. That is especially so, given

t hat the washroom was neant to be designated exclusively as a female
facility for her use. In the circunstances | amsatisfied that the
assessnment of twenty denerit marks to the grievor, an enpl oyee whose
previ ous record was unbl em shed, is substantially in excess of what
was appropriate in the circunstances. At nost, in the Arbitrator's
view, the grievor should have been subject to a witten warning
advi si ng her that her conduct was unacceptable. It should be added
that in assessing the issue of mtigation the Arbitrator has al so
taken into account other factors separately related in CROA 2154.

For the foregoing reasons the assessnent of twenty denerits
regi stered on the grievor's record shall be renoved forthwith, and a
| etter of reprinmand shall be substituted.

June 14, 1991 (Sgd.) M CHEL G Pl CHER
ARBI TRATOR



